

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 15-3015

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

RODNEY CLASS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH TROSMAN
CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
JEFFREY PEARLMAN

* VALINDA JONES, D.C. Bar #398464
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104
Washington, D.C. 20530
Valinda.Jones@usdoj.gov

Cr. No. 13-0253 (RWR)

(202) 252-6829

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Circumstances of Appellant’s Arrest	5
Appellant’s Pre-Trial Motions	8
Appellant’s Guilty Plea	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Appellant Waived Appeal of His Claims by Entering an Unconditional Guilty Plea.....	18
A. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review	20
B. Appellant’s Unconditional Guilty Plea Waived Appeal.	21
C. No Exception to Waiver Applies in This Case.	24
1. The Statutory Claims Are Not Exempt From Waiver.	25
2. The Constitutional Challenges Do Not Affect Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	26
3. The Constitutional Challenges Do Not Fall Within the <i>Blackledge/Menna</i> Exception.	27
D. The Void-for-Vagueness Claim Is Also Forfeited Because It Was Not Raised in District Court.	29
II. Even If Appellant Has Not Waived His Second Amendment Claim, the Capitol Grounds Security Statute Is Constitutional As Applied To Him.	33
A. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review	33

B. Appellant’s Conduct Falls Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment.	35
1. Appellant’s Carrying of Concealed Firearms Is Not Protected by the Second Amendment.....	37
2. A Prohibition on Possessing Firearms in a Sensitive Place Like the Capitol Grounds Is Presumptively Lawful Under the Second Amendment.....	40
3. Any Interference With Second Amendment Rights Is De Minimis.	45
C. Assuming That the Firearms Provision Impinges On a Second Amendment Right, It Is Nonetheless Constitutional.	47
1. Intermediate Scrutiny is Appropriate.	47
2. The Capitol Grounds Security Statute Promotes a Substantial Government Interest.....	52
III. The Capitol Grounds Security Statute Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	55
IV. Application of the Capitol Grounds Security Statute to Appellant Does Not Violate the Equal Protection or Privileges and Immunities Clauses.	61
V. Appellant’s Statutory Claims Have No Merit.....	64
CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Page

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	21, 27-28
* <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10 th Cir. 2015)	39-40, 42-43, 52, 55, 63
<i>Bridgeman v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 589 (7 th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	63
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> (“ <i>Heller</i> ”), 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9-10, 34, 36-37, 40, 48
* <i>Georgia Carry Org., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> 788 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2015)	49, 51
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	33-35, 47-48
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , (“ <i>Heller III</i> ”), 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	63
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	56-57
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	27, 35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of Capitol Police</i> , 342 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C.) (three-judge panel), <i>aff'd.</i> 409 U.S. 972 (1972)	41, 53, 54
<i>Jeanette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of the Capitol Police</i> , 421 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	45, 52, 54
* <i>Kachalsky v. Cnty of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) ...	37, 38, 41
* <i>Klein v. San Diego Cty.</i> , 463 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2006)	58, 60
<i>Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001)	35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	36
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	21
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	25
* <i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc., v.</i> <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>NRA v. BATF</i> ”).....	39, 41, 45
<i>Neild v. District of Columbia</i> , 110 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	63
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3-4
* <i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10 th Cir. 2013)	38-39
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1 st Cir. 2015)	35
* <i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	38
* <i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ...	16, 31, 33, 34, 48, 55

* <i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	20, 22
* <i>United States v. Baucum</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26-28, 31
* <i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	28
* <i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 379 F. App'x 24 (2 ^d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
* <i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App'x. 874 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	40, 46, 53
* <i>United States v. Drew</i> , 200 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	50
<i>United States v. Gurr</i> , 471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 552 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	50
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 528 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	53, 55
* <i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir.).....	35, 37,44-45, 53
* <i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 25-27
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 84 F.3d 1452 (Table), 1996 WL 250328 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	26
* <i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 492 F. App'x. 688 (7 th Cir. 2012)	22

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	26, 37
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Martinez</i> , 616 F.3d 600 (6 th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	56-57
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	58
<i>Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane</i> , 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 3146(a)(1).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3742	12
18 U.S.C. § 921(3).....	65
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 930	18, 25, 30, 64, 65
18 U.S.C. § 930(a).....	64
18 U.S.C. § 930(h).....	64
18 U.S.C. § 3231	27
40 U.S.C. § 5102(a).....	57
40 U.S.C. § 5102(c)(1)(C)	58-59
40 U.S.C. § 5104	65
40 U.S.C. § 5104(a)(4).....	65
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(1).....	1, 3, 4, 11, 32
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	3, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)	20, 22, 23
